
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ORGANIZATIONS
AND SCHOLARS CORRECTING MYTHS AND
MISREPRESENTATIONS COMMONLY
DEPLOYED BY OPPONENTS OF AN
INDIVIDUAL-RIGHTS-BASED
INTERPRETATION OF THE SECOND
AMENDMENT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JEFFREY B. TEICHERT
Counsel of Record
TEICHERT LAW OFFICE, PC
4164 Meridian Street
Suite 405
Bellingham, WA 98226
(360) 594-4321

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The District Falsely Claims That The Right To Keep And Bear Arms Is Only For Militia.....	3
A. The District Takes <i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> Out Of Context To Argue That The Right To Keep And Bear Arms Is Not Constitutionally Protected	3
B. The Brady Brief Turns The 1181 Assize Of Arms And The English Bill Of Rights On Their Heads	4
C. The District Falsely Claims That The Right To Keep And Bear Arms Is Exclusively For The Common Defense	9
D. The District Falsely Claims That The Right To Keep And Bear Arms Is Only For The Military, Ignoring The Original Definition Of The “Militia” As The Body Of The People	10
E. The District Falsely Claims That Congress Can Change The Constitution By Adopting A Limited Definition Of The Term “Militia” And That Congress Did So.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. The District Falsely Claims That The Pennsylvania Declaration of Rights Does Not Include Keeping Arms For Self-Defense	13
G. The District Misuses <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> To Support An Artificially Narrow Definition Of “Arms”	14
H. The Linguist’s Amicus Brief Misuses Webster’s 1828 Dictionary To Project A Military Meaning On The Second Amendment	16
I. The District Denies The Sovereignty Of The People By Falsely Claiming That The Second Amendment Permits Them To Be Disarmed In Favor Of An Exclusive Military Class	17
II. The District Makes Numerous Historical, Legal, And Statistical Misrepresentations In Attempting To Justify Disarming Its People	22
A. The District Falsely Claims That Its Law Permits People To Assemble And Load Long Guns For Self-Defense	22
B. The District Falsely Asserts That Other Jurisdictions’ Laws Are Comparable To The District’s Law	25
C. The District Relies On Deeply Flawed Research And Evidence Taken Out Of Context To Claim That Its Handgun Ban Has Reduced Homicide Rates	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The District Falsely Asserts That Handguns Are Deadlier Than Long Guns.....	29
E. The District Incorrectly Asserts That Handguns Are Dangerous In The Hands Of Ordinary Citizens.....	30
F. The District Falsely Asserts That Accidental Handgun Deaths Of Children Are Frequent.....	32
G. The District Overstates The Impact Of Handguns In The Schools.....	34
H. The District Falsely Claims That State Law Permitted Significant Gun Control In An Early Period.....	34
1. Massachusetts.....	34
2. Alabama.....	36
3. Indiana.....	36
4. Tennessee.....	36
5. Georgia.....	37
I. The Appleseed Brief Mis-Cites State Cases To Argue That It Is Constitutional To Ban An Entire Class Of Weapons.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	12
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 275 F.2d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1960)	23, 24
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 144 U.S. 263 (1892)	4
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904)	8
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	11

STATE CASES

<i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995)	38
<i>Carey v. United States</i> , 377 A.2d 40 (D.C. 1977)	24
<i>Castellon v. United States</i> , 864 A.2d 141 (D.C. 2004)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 343 N.E.2d 847 (Mass. 1976)	39
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 402 A.2d 822 (D.C. 1979)	23
<i>McIntosh v. Washington</i> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. App. 1978)	22
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 339 S.W.2d 529 (Tex. Crim. App. 1960)	40
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 235 N.W. 245 (Mich. 1931)	39
<i>Robertson v. Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994)	38, 39
<i>Rouse v. United States</i> , 391 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1978).....	24
<i>State v. Fennell</i> , 382 S.E.2d 231 (1989)	40
<i>State v. LaChapelle</i> , 451 N.W.2d 689 (Neb. 1990).....	40
<i>State v. Swanton</i> , 629 P.2d 98 (Ariz. App. 1981)	38

CONSTITUTIONS AND DECLARATIONS

The English Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M., 2 c. 2 (1689).....	5
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
The Virginia Declaration of Rights art. 13 (1776).....	10
Pennsylvania Declaration of Rights art. 13 (1776).....	13
N.H. Const. part. 1, art. X (1784).....	20
The Declaration of Independence para. 3 (U.S. 1776)	20, 21

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Act of Dec. 25, 1837, 1837 Ga. Laws 90.....	37
Act of Feb. 1, 1839, no. 77, 1839 Ala. Laws 67	36
Act of Feb. 10, 1831, ch. 26, § 58, 1831 Rev'd Laws of Ind. 180, 192.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of Jan. 27, 1838, ch. 137, 1837-1838 Tenn. Pub. Acts 200.....	36
An Act in Addition to the several Acts already made for the Prudent Storage of Gun-Powder within the town of Boston, Act of Mar. 1, 1783, ch. 8, 1783 Mass. Acts 218-19.....	35
Criminal Code, R.S.C., ch. C-46, § 86(1) (1985) (Can.).....	26
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02	25
D.C. Code § 7-2507.02	22
D.C. Code § 22-4504	24
Statute of Winchester (1285), <i>reprinted in Sources of English Constitutional History</i> 174 (Carl Stephenson & Frederick George Marcham, eds., 1937).....	5
The Assize of Arms (1181), <i>reprinted in Sources of English Constitutional History</i> 85-87 (Carl Stephenson & Frederick George Marcham, eds., 1937).....	4, 5

OTHER HISTORICAL DOCUMENTS

1 Journal of the Senate 77 (1789).....	9
1 Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	16
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dissent of the Minority (December 18, 1787) Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention, <i>reprinted</i> <i>in The Essential Bill of Rights</i> (Gordon Lloyd & Margie Lloyd, eds., 1998).....	14
Edmund Burke, Speech on Conciliation with the Colonies (March 22, 1775), <i>reprinted in</i> <i>The Essential Bill of Rights</i> (Gordon Lloyd & Margie Lloyd, eds., 1998).....	8
James Wilson, <i>The Works of the Honourable</i> <i>James Wilson</i> (Lorenzo Press 1804)	13
Joel Barlow, <i>A Letter to the National Conven-</i> <i>tion of France on the Defects in the Constitu-</i> <i>tion of 1791</i> (1792), <i>reprinted in 2 American</i> <i>Political Writing During the Founding Era</i> <i>1760-1805</i> (Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz, eds., 1983)	18
Joel Barlow, <i>Letter to His Fellow Citizens</i> (1801), <i>reprinted in 2 American Political</i> <i>Writing During the Founding Era 1760-1805</i> (Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz, eds., 1983)	10, 18
John Adams, <i>Thoughts on Government</i> (1776), <i>reprinted in 1 American Political Writing Dur-</i> <i>ing the Founding Era 1760-1805</i> (Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz, eds., 1983).....	10
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the</i> <i>Constitution of the United States</i> (Regenery 1986) (1859).....	19, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter From Tench Coxe to the Federal Gazette, June 18, 1789, at 2, col. 1 (<i>quoted in</i> Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Second-Class Citizenship and the Second Amendment in the District of Columbia</i> , 5 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 105 (1995))	18
Noah Webster, <i>An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution</i> (1787), <i>reprinted in Pamphlets on the Constitution of the United States</i> 24 (Paul Leicester Ford, ed., 1888)	17
Proposed Declaration of Rights in North Carolina Convention (1788), 4 <i>Elliot's Debates</i> 244 (J.B. Lippincott 1901)	11
Ralph Ketcham, <i>James Madison: A Biography</i> (U. of Virginia Press 1995) (emphasis supplied) (quoting James Madison, <i>James Madison's Autobiography</i> , 2 Wm. & Mary Q. 208 (1945)).....	19
Ratification of New York (1788), 1 <i>Elliot's Debates</i> 328 (J.B. Lippincott 1901).....	11
Ratification of Rhode Island (1790), 1 <i>Elliot's Debates</i> 335 (J.B. Lippincott 1901).....	11
Ratification of Virginia (1787), 3 <i>Elliot's Debates</i> 659 (J.B. Lippincott 1901).....	11
Samuel Adams, <i>Untitled Article</i> , Boston Gazette, Feb. 27, 1769, <i>reprinted in The Essential Bill of Rights</i> (Gordon Lloyd & Margie Lloyd, eds., 1998)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Invitation to William (1688), <i>reprinted in The Eighteenth Century Constitution</i> (E.N. Williams, ed., 1977).....	7
Theophilus Parsons, <i>The Essex Result</i> (1778), <i>reprinted in 1 American Political Writing During the Founding Era 1760-1805</i> (Charles S. Hyneman & Donald S. Lutz, eds., 1983).....	10
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (U. of North Carolina Press 1982) (1787).....	10

SCHOLARLY BOOKS AND ARTICLES

1 Sir Frederick Pollock & Frederick William Maitland, <i>The History of English Law Before the Time of Edward I</i> (Legal Classics Library 1982) (1895).....	4, 5
2 Simon Schama, <i>A History of Britain</i> (2001)	7
Arthur L. Kellerman et al., <i>Gun Ownership as a Risk Factor for Homicide in the Home</i> , 329 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1084 (1993).....	31
Chester Britt III et al., <i>A Reassessment of the D.C. Gun Law: Some Cautionary Notes On the Use of Interrupted Time Series Designs For Policy Impact Assessment</i> , 30 <i>Law & Soc’y Rev.</i> 361 (1996).....	27
Colin Loftin et al., <i>Effects of Restrictive Licensing in Handguns on Homicide and Suicide in the District of Columbia</i> , 325 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1615 (1991).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cynthia Leonardatos et al., <i>Smart Guns/ Foolish Legislators: Finding the Right Public Safety Laws, and Avoiding the Wrong Ones</i> , 34 Conn. L. Rev. 157 (2001)	28, 29
David T. Hardy, <i>Armed Citizens, Citizen Ar- mies</i> , 9 Harv. J. of L. & Pub. Pol’y 559 (1986).....	12
Don B. Kates, <i>The Second Amendment and the Ideology of Self-Protection</i> , 9 Constitutional Comment. 87 (1992)	14
Florenz Plassman & John R. Lott, Jr., <i>More Readers of Gun Magazines, But Not More Crimes</i> , Soc. Sci. Research Network (July 2, 2002), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract= 320107	28
Frederick O. Mueller et al., <i>Catastrophic Injuries in High School and College Sports</i> , 8 HK Sport Science Monograph Series (1996).....	34
G.M. Trevelyan, <i>A History of England Under the Stuarts</i> (19th ed. Meuthen & Co. 1947)	6
Gary Kleck, <i>Point Blank: Guns and Violence in America</i> (1991)	29, 30, 31
Gary Kleck, <i>Targeting Guns: Firearms and Their Control</i> (1997).....	27, 30, 32, 33, 34
James B. Jacobs, <i>Can Gun Control Work?</i> (Oxford U. Press 2003).....	26
John R. Lott, <i>The Bias Against Guns</i> (2003).....	28
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>Guns & Violence: The English Experience</i> (Harvard U. Press 2002)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jungyeon Tark & Gary Kleck, <i>Resisting Crime: The Effects of Victim Actions on the Outcomes of Crimes</i> , 42 <i>Criminology</i> 861 (2004).....	30
Mark Duggan, <i>More Guns, More Crime</i> , 109 <i>J. Pol. Econ.</i> 1086 (2001).....	28
Nelson Lund, <i>D.C.'s Handgun Ban and the Constitutional Right to Arms: One Hard Question?</i> , ___ <i>Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts L.J.</i> ___ (2008).....	27
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2000).....	14, 15
Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Fifth Auxiliary Right</i> , 104 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 995 (1995) (book review).....	21
Wendy Cukier & Victor W. Sidel, <i>The Global Gun Epidemic: From Saturday Night Specials to AK-47's</i> 144 (2006).....	25
Winston S. Churchill, <i>The New World</i> (Barnes & Noble 1956).....	6

GOVERNMENT REPORTS

Consumer Product Safety Commission, <i>Backyard Pool: Always Supervise Children, Safety Commission Warns</i> , CPSC Document #5097, available at http://www.cpsc.gov/cpsc/pub/pubs/5097.html	32
Consumer Product Safety Commission, <i>Bicycle Study</i> , CPSC Document #344 at 1, available at http://www.cpsc.gov/cpsc/pub/pubs/344.pdf	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States 2006</i> (2007), available at http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2006/data/table_01.html (national data), http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2006/data/table_08_dc.html (D.C. data), http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2006/data/table_16.html (data on cites with populations between 500,000 and one million)	27
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Crime Data Brief</i> (April 1994, revised Sept. 24, 2002), available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/ascii/hvfdsdaft.txt	30
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Nat’l Inst. of Justice, <i>High School Youths, Weapons and Violence: A National Survey 6</i> (1998), available at http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/172857.pdf	33
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Nat’l Inst. of Justice, <i>Guns in America: National Survey on Private Ownership and Use of Firearms 3, 4, 7</i> (May 1997), available at http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/165476.pdf	31

MISCELLANEOUS

Government’s Memorandum in Aid of Sentencing, <i>United States v. Plesha</i> , Criminal No. F-5775-07, at 3 (Sup. Ct. D.C., October 29, 1997).....	24
